
FIRST AMENDMENT
TO AGREEMENT NUMBER C117742 OF CITY OF LOS ANGELES CONTRACT

BETWEEN
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES

AND

CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICESLABORATORY
DIVISION

Laboratory Lead Testing

31791
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to Agreement Number C117742 of City of Los Angeles

Contract is made and entered into by and between the City of Los Angeles hereinafter referred to
as the City and CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN

SERVICESLABORATORY DIVISION hereinafter referred to as the Contractor

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS the City and the Contractor have entered into an Agreement wherein
Contractor shall provide certain services said Agreement effective August 1 2010 and

subsequently amended which together with all amendments thereto shall hereinafter be referred
to as the Agreement and

WHEREAS Section 506 of the Agreement provides for amendments to the Agreement
and

WHEREAS the City and the Contractor are desirous of amending the Agreement as
authorized by Section 148 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code which authorizes the General
Manager of the Los Angeles Housing Department to prepare and execute an amendment to the
Agreement for the purpose of a adding an additional twelve 12 months for a new ending date of
September 30 2011 and b making such other changes as are required in connection with the
foregoing all as detailed elsewhere in this Amendment and

WHEREAS this Amendment is necessary and proper to continue and or complete certain
activities authorized under the Agreement

NOW THEREFORE the City and the Contractor agree that the Agreement be amended
effective October 1 2010 as follows

City of Long Beach 1 8

1st Amendment C117742



FIRST AMENDMENT

1 Amend Section 201 Time of Performance by deleting the current ending date of
September 30 2010 and replacing with the new ending date of September 30 2011 This
amendment adds an additional twelve 12 months for a total term of fourteen 14 months

2 Amend Section 408 Nondiscrimination and Affirmative Action by deleting it in its entirety
and replacing it as follows

A The Contractor shall comply with the applicable nondiscrimination and affirmative
action provisions of the laws of the United States of America the State of California
and the City In performing this Agreement the Contractor shall not discriminate in
its employment practices against any employee or applicant for employment because
of such persons race color religion national origin ancestry sex sexual

orientation age physical handicap mental disability marital status domestic partner
status or medical condition The Contractor shall comply with Executive Order
11246 entitled Equal Employment Opportunity as amended by Executive Order
11375 and as supplemented in Department of Labor regulations 41 CRF Part 60

B The Contractor shall comply with the provisions of the Los Angeles Administrative
Code 108 through 1013 to the extent applicable hereto If this Agreement
contains a consideration in excess of One Thousand Dollars1000 but not more
than One Hundred Thousand Dollars 100000 the Equal Employment practices
provisions of this Agreement shall be the mandatory contract provisions set forth in
Los Angeles Administrative Code 1083in which event said provisions are
incorporated herein by this reference If this Agreement contains a consideration in
excess of One Hundred Thousand Dollars 100000 the Affirmative Action
Program of this Agreement shall be the mandatory contract provisions set forth in Los
Angeles Administrative Code 1084in which event said provisions are incorporated
herein by this reference The Contractor shall also comply with all rules regulations
and policies of the Citys Board of Public Works Office of Contract Compliance
relating to nondiscrimination and affirmative action including the filing of all forms
required by City

C Any subcontract entered into by the Contractor relating to this Agreement to the
extent allowed hereunder shall be subject to the provisions of this section
D No person shall on the grounds of race ancestry color citizenship national
origin sex sexual preference age physical handicap mental disability medical
condition marital status domestic partner status or political affiliation or belief be
excluded from participation in be denied the benefit of or be subjected to
discrimination under this programproject For purposes of this Section Title 24
Code of Federal Regulations Section 570601bdefines specific discriminatory
actions that are prohibited and corrective action that shall be taken in situation as
defined therein

City of Long Beach 2 8
1st Amendment C117742



3 Amend Section 414 Insurance Paragraph 1 by deleting it in its entirety and replacing it
as follows

1 During the term of this Agreement and without limiting Contractors

indemnification of the City Contractor shall provide and maintain at its own expense
a program of insurance having coverage and limits customarily carried and actually
arranged by the Contractor but not less than the amounts and types listed on the
Required Insurance And Minimum Limits Sheet Form Gen 146 in Exhibit A hereto
covering its operations hereunder Such insurance shall conform to City
requirements established by Charter ordinance or policy shall comply with
instructions set forth on the City of Los Angeles Instructions And Information On

Complying With City Insurance Requirements Revised 1009 document and shall
otherwise be in a form acceptable to the Office of the City Administrative Officer Risk
Management Specifically such insurance shall 1 protect City as an Insured or an
Additional Interest Party or a Loss Payee As Its Interest May Appear respectively
when such status is appropriate and available depending on the nature of applicable
coverages 2 provide City at least thirty 30 days advance written notice of
cancellation material reduction in coverage or reduction in limits when such change
is made at option of the insurer 3 be primary with respect to Citys insurance plan
Except when City is a named insured Contractorsinsurance is not expected to
respond to claims which may arise from acts or omissions of the City

4 Amend Section 416 Compliance with State and Federal Statutes and Regulations
Subsection 1 Statutes and Regulations Applicable To All Grant Contracts Paragraph a
Part 9 a by deleting it in its entirety and replacing it as follows

9 Civil Rights

Contractor shall comply with all Federal statutes relating to nondiscrimination These
include but are not limited to a Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 PL 88 352
which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race color or national origin b Title IX
of the Education Amendments of 1972 as amended 20 USC 1681 1683 and
1685 1686 which prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex c 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended 29 USC 794 which prohibits
discrimination on the basis of handicaps d The Age Discrimination Act of 1975 as
amended 42 USC 61016107 which prohibits discrimination on the basis of
age e the Drug Abuse Office and Treatment Act of 1972 PL 92255 as
amended relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of drug abuse f the
Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention Treatment and

Rehabilitation act of 1970 PL 91 616 as amended relating to nondiscrimination on
the basis of alcohol abuse or alcoholism g 523 and 527 of the Public Health
Service Act of 1912 42 USC 290 dd3 and 290 ee 3 as amended relating to
confidentiality of alcohol and drug abuse patient records h Title VIII of the Civil
Rights Act of 1968 42 USC 3601 et seq as amended relating to non
discrimination in the sale rental or financing of housing i any other

nondiscrimination provisions in the specific statutes under which application for
Federal assistance is being made j the requirements of any other nondiscrimination
statuteswhich may apply to the application k PL 93348 regarding the protection

City of Long Beach 3 8

1st Amendment C117742



of human subjects involved in research development and related activities

supported by this award of assistance I Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 as
amended by the Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972 42 USC 2000e m
the Americans with Disabilities Act 42 USC 12101 et seq and the Americans with
Disabilities Act Amendments Act PubL110325 and n the Genetic Information
Nondiscrimination Act of 2008 GiNA PL 110 233

5 Amend Exhibit A entitled Instructions and Information on Complying with City Insurance
Requirements by deleting it in its entirety and replacing with a Revised Exhibit A entitled
REQUIRED INSURANCE AND MINIMUM LIMITS and CITY OF LOS ANGELES

INSTRUCTIONS AND INFORMATION ON COMPLYING WITH CITY INSURANCE

REQUIREMENTS attached hereto

6 Except as herein amended all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect

7 This Amendment is executed in three 3 triplicate originals each of which is deemed to be
an original This Amendment includes eight 8 pages which constitute the entire
understanding and agreement of the parties

City of Long Beach 4 8

1st Amendment C117742



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the City of Los Angeles and the Contractor have caused this
Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives

APPROVED AS TO FORM Executed this 1ZL day of 0riA 2010

CARMEN A TRUTANICH City Attorney For THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES

DOUGLAS GUTHRIE

General Manager
By J4e Los Angeles Housing Department

Deputy Assis t City A orney

By D6A OWL
4Date yj

ATTEST Executed this day of7 2010

JUNE LAGMAY City Clerk For CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT OF
01 LO i HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICESLABORATORY

DIVISION

By Air 40AAk
Deputy City Clerk o

0By CDate d Print name tc L 4 c 14

e77x9
Title C

c

By
ContractorsCorporate Seal or Notary Print name

Title

r 3 i o

City Business License Number 0002402408 00021
Internal Revenue Service Number

ra

CAO Council File Number j ContractAmendments Dates

0220 005400913 SAmendment 1 111610
090374 Original Contract 120809 121109

Said Agreement is Number C 117742 of City Contracts Amendment 1

City of Long Beach 5 8

1st Amendment C117742



Form Gen 146 Rev 1009
REVISED EXHIBIT A

REQUIRED INSURANCE AND MINIMUM LIMITS

Name CITY OF LONG BEACH PUBLIC HEALTH LABORATORY Date

AgreementReference C117742 Laboratory Lead Testing
Evidence of coverages checked below with the specified minimum limits must be submitted and approved prior to
occupancystart of operations Amounts shown are Combined Single Limits CSLs For Automobile Liability split limits may
be substituted for a CSL if the total per occurrence equals or exceeds the CSL amount

Limits

Workers Compensation Workers Compensation WC and EmployersLiability EL
WC Statutory

EL 1000000

Waiver of Subrogation in favor of City Longshore Harbor Workers

JonesAct

General Liability 1000000

ProductsCompleted Operations Sexual Misconduct

Fire Legal Liability

Automobile Liability for any and all vehicles used for this contract 300000

other than commuting tofrom work

Professional Liability Errors and Omissions
Discovery Period 12 Months After Completion of Work or Date of Termination

Property Insurance to cover replacement cost of building as determined
by insurance company

All Risk Coverage Boiler and Machinery
Flood BuildersRisk

Earthquake

Pollution Liability 1000000

Surety Bonds Performance and Payment Labor and Materials Bonds 100 of the contract price
Crime Insurance

Other General Notes 1 If a Contractor has no employees and decides to not cover herselfhimself for workers
compensation please complete the form entitled Request for Waiver of Workers Compensation Insurance Requirement
located at httpwww lacity orgcaoriskInsuranceFormshtm2 In the absence of imposed auto liability requirements all
Contractors using vehicles during the course of their contract must adhere to the financial responsibility laws of the State of
California

City of Long Beach 6 8
1st Amendment C117742



Rev 1009

CITY OF LOS ANGELES
INSTRUCTIONS AND INFORMATION

ON COMPLYING WITH CITY INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Share this information with your insurance agent or broker

1 AgreementReference All evidence of insurance must identify the nature of your business with the CITY Clearly
show any assigned number of a bid contract lease permit etc or give the project name and the job site or street
address to ensure that your submission will be properly credited Provide the types of coverage and minimum
dollar amounts specified on the Required Insurance and Minimum Limits sheet Form Gen 146 included in your
CITY documents

2 When to submit Normally no work may begin until a CITY insurance certificate approval number CA number
has been obtained so insurance documents should be submitted as early as practicable For Asneeded
Contracts insurance need not be submitted until a specific job has been awarded Design Professionals coverage
for new construction work may be submitted simultaneously with final plans and drawings but before construction
commences

3 Acceptable Evidence and Approval Electronic submission is the preferred method of submitting your
documents Track4LAT is the CITYs online insurance compliance system and is designed to make the experience
of submitting and retrieving insurance information quick and easy The system is designed to be used primarily by
insurance brokers and agents as they submit client insurance certificates directly to the City It uses the standard
insurance industry form known as the ACORD 25 Certificate of Liability Insurance in electronic format
Track4LAT advantages include standardized universally accepted forms paperless approval transactions 24
hours 7 days per week and security checks and balances The easiest and quickest way to obtain approval of your
insurance is to have your insurance broker or agent access Track4LAT at http track4lalacitvorgand follow the
instructions to register and submit the appropriate proof of insurance on your behalf

Insurance industry certificates other than the ACORD 25 may be accepted All Certificates must provide a thirty 30
days cancellation notice provision ten 10 days for non payment of premium AND an Additional Insured
Endorsement naming the CITY an additional insured completed by your insurance company or its designee If the
policy includes an automatic or blanket additional insured endorsement the Certificate must state the CITY is an
automatic or blanket additional insured An endorsement naming the CITY an Additional Named Insured and Loss
Payee as Its Interests May Appear is required on property policies All evidence of insurance must be authorized by
a person with authority to bind coverage whether that is the authorized agentbroker or insurance underwriter

Acceptable Alternatives to Acord Certificates and other Insurance Certificates

A copy of the full insurance policy which contains a thirty 30 days cancellation notice provision ten 10 days for
non payment of premium and additional insured andor losspayee status when appropriate for the CITY Binders
and Cover Notes are also acceptable as interim evidence for up to 90 days from date of approval Additional
Insured Endorsements DO NOT apply to the following

Indication of compliance with statute such as Workers Compensation Law
Professional Liability insurance

Completed Insurance Industry Certificates other than ACORD 25 Certificates can be sent electronically
CAOinsurancebonds@lacityorgor faxed to the Office of the City Administrative Officer Risk Management 213

9787616 Please note that submissions other than through Track4LA will delay the insurance approval
process as documents will have to be manually processed
Verification of approved insurance and bonds may be obtained by checking Track4LATM the CITYs online
insurance compliance system at http track4lalacityorg

City of Long Beach 7 8
1st Amendment C117742



4 Renewal When an existing policy is renewed have your insurance broker or agent submit a new Acord 25
Certificate through Track4LATM at http track4lalacitvorqor submit an Insurance Industry Certificate or a renewal
endorsement as outlined in Section 3 above If your policy number changes you must also submit a new Additional
Insured Endorsement with an Insurance Industry Certificate

5 Alternative ProgramsSelf Insurance Risk financing mechanisms such as Risk Retention Groups Risk
Purchasing Groups offshore carriers captive insurance programs and self insurance programs are subject to
separate approval after the CITY has reviewed the relevant audited financial statements To initiate a review of your
program you should complete the Applicants Declaration of Self Insurance form

http caolacityorgriskInsuranceFormshtmto the Office of the City Administrative Officer Risk Management for
consideration

6 General Liability insurance covering your operations and products where applicable is required whenever the
CITY is at risk of thirdparty claims which may arise out of your work or your presence or special event on City
premises Sexual Misconduct coverage is a required coverage when the work performed involves minors Fire
Legal Liability is required for persons occupying a portion of CITY premises Information on two CITY insurance
programs the SPARTA program an optional source of lowcost insurance which meets the most minimum
requirements and the Special Events Liability Insurance Program which provides liability coverage for shortterm
special events on CITY premises or streets is available at www2spartacomor by calling 800 420 0555

7 Automobile Liability insurance is required only when vehicles are used in performing the work of your Contract
or when they are driven offroad on CITY premises it is not required for simple commuting unless CITY is paying
mileage However compliance with California law requiring auto liability insurance is a contractual requirement

8 Errors and Omissions coverage will be specified on a projectbyproject basis if you are working as a licensed or
other professional The length of the claims discovery period required will vary with the circumstances of the
individual job

9 Workers Compensation and Employers Liability insurance are not required for single person contractors
However under state law these coverages or a copy of the states Consent To Self Insure must be provided if you
have any employees at any time during the period of this contract Contractors with no employees must complete a
Request for Waiver of Workers Compensation Insurance Requirement
http caolacityorqriskInsuranceFormshtmA Waiver of Subrogation on the coverage is required only for jobs
where your employees are working on CITY premises under hazardous conditions eg uneven terrain scaffolding
caustic chemicals toxic materials power tools etc The Waiver of Subrogation waives the insurers right to recover
from the CITY any workers compensation paid to an injured employee of the contractor

10 Property Insurance is required for persons having exclusive use of premises or equipment owned or controlled
by the CITY BuildersRiskCourse of Construction is required during construction projects and should include
building materials in transit and stored at the project site

11 Surety coverage may be required to guarantee performance of work and payment to vendors and suppliers A
Crime Policy may be required to handle CITY funds or securities and under certain other conditions Specialty
coverages may be needed for certain operations For assistance in obtaining the CITY required bid performance
and payment surety bonds please see the City of Los Angeles Bond Assistance Program website address at
http caolacityorqriskBondAssistanceProgrampdfor call 213 2583000 for more information

City of Long Beach 8 8
1st Amendment C117742


