
THIRD AMENDMENT

TO AGREEMENT C117742 OF CITY OF LOS ANGELES CONTRACT ij
BETWEEN

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES
AND

CITY OF LONG BEACH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICESLABORATORY DIVISION

Laboratory Lead Testing

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT to Agreement Number C117742 of City ofLos Angeles Contract is made and entered into by and between the City of Los
Angeles hereinafter referred to as the City and CITY OF LONG BEACHDEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES LABORATORY
DIVISION hereinafter referred to as the Contractor

WITNESSETH

w

p

4 p

WHEREAS the City and the Contractor have entered into an Agreement
wherein the Contractor shall provide certain services effective on October 122010 and subsequently amended which together with all amendments theretoshall hereinafter be referred to as the Agreement and

WHEREAS Section 506 of the Agreement provides for amendments tothe Agreement and

WHEREAS the City and the Contractor are desirous of amending theAgreement as authorized by the City Council and the Mayor Council File
Number 12 0194 adopted by City Council on April 17 2012 and concurred bythe Mayor on April 24 2012 which authorizes the General Manager of the LosAngeles Housing Department to prepare and execute an amendment to the
Agreement for the purpose of a adding an additional fifteen 15 months for a
new ending date of December 31 2012 b adding additional funds in the
amount of Seven Thousand dollars and no cents7000 and c making such
other changes as are required in connection with the foregoing all as detailedelsewhere in this Amendment and

WHEREAS this Amendment is necessary and proper to continue andor
complete certain activities authorized under the Agreement

NOW THEREFORE the City and the Contractor agree that the
Agreement be amended effective October 1 2011 as follows

cv

Page 1 of 10



AMENDMENT

1 Amend Section 201 Time of Performance by deleting the current ending
date of September 30 2011 and replacing with the new ending date of
December 31 2012 This amendment adds an additional fifteen 15
months for a total term of TwentyNine 29 months

2 Amend Section 301 Cam ensation and Mehod of Payment by deleting
the total compensation amount of Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
30500 and replacing with the new total dollar amount of ThirtySeven
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars37500

This amendment adds an additional Seven Thousand7000 for a new
total of ThirtySeven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 37500

3 Amend Section 408 Nondiscrimnation and Affirmative Action by
deleting it in its entirety and replacing it as follows

A The Contractor shall comply with the applicable nondiscrimination
and affirmative action provisions of the laws of the United States of
America the State of California and the City In performing this
Agreement the Contractor shall not discriminate in its employment
practices against any employee or applicant for employment
denial of family and medical care leave denial of pregnancy
disability leave or reasonable accommodations against any

employee or applicant for employment because of such persons
race ancestry color citizenship national origin religion sex
sexual orientation gender Identity age marital status familial
status domestic partner status physical handicap mental

disability medical condition political affiliation or belief The

Contractor shall comply with Executive Order 11246 entitled
Equal Employment Opportunity as amended by Executive Order
11375 and as supplemented in Department of Labor regulations
41 CRF Part 60

B The Contractor shall comply with the provisions of the Los Angeles
Administrative Code Sections 108 through 1013 to the extent
applicable hereto If this Agreement contains a consideration in
excess of One Thousand Dollars1000 but not more than One
Hundred Thousand Dollars 100000 the Equal Opportunity
practices provisions of this Agreement shall be the mandatory
contract provisions set forth in Los Angeles Administrative Code
Section 1083in which event said provisions are incorporated
herein by this reference If this Agreement contains a

consideration in excess of One Hundred Thousand Dollars

100000 the Affirmative Action Program of this Agreement shall

Page 2of10



be the mandatory contract provisions set forth in Los Angeles
Administrative Code Section 1084in which event said provisions
are incorporated herein by this reference The Contractor shall
also comply with all rules regulations and policies of the Citys
Board of Public Works Office of Contract Compliance relating to
nondiscrimination and affirmative action including the filing of all
forms required by City

C Any subcontract entered into by the Contractor relating to this
Agreement to the extent allowed hereunder shall be subject to the
provisions of this section

D No person shall on the grounds of race ancestry color citizenship
national origin religion sex sexual orientation gender identity
age marital status familial status domestic partner status
physical handicap mental disability medical condition political
affiliation or belief be excluded from participation in be denied the
benefit of or be subjected to discrimination under this
programproject For purposes of this Section Title 24 Code of
Federal Regulations Part 107 and Section 570601bdefines
specific discriminatory actions that are prohibited and corrective
action that shall be taken in a situation as defined therein

4 Amend Section 416 Compliance with State and Federal Statutes and
Regulations as follows

A Amend subsection A 1 a 9Civil Rights by adding the following
o Executive Order 13166 entitled Improving AccesstoServices
for Persons with limited English Proficiency LEP which
requires Contractor to take reasonable steps to ensure meaningful
access to its programs and activities by persons with LEP in
conformity with the Final Guidance set out in Federal RegisterVolume 72 No 13

B Add subsection C Statues and Regulations Applicable to all HUD
Funded Agreements

Equal Access to HUD Assisted or Insured Housing
a Eligibility for HUD Assisted or Insured Housing

A determination of eligibility for housing that is
assisted by HUD or subject to a mortgage insured by
the Federal Housing Administration FHA shall be
made in accordance with the eligibility requirements
provided for such program by HUD and such housing

Page 3 of 10



shall me made available without regard to actual or
perceived sexual orientation gender identity or

marital status The terms sexual orientation and

gender identity are defined in 24 CFR 5100

b Prohibition of Inquiries on Sexual Orientation or
Gender Identity

No owner or administrator of HUD assisted or HUD
insured housing approved lender in an FHA

mortgage insurance program nor any or any other
recipient or subrecipient of HUD funds may inquire
about the sexual orientation or gender identity of an
applicant for or occupant of HUD assisted housing
or housing whose financing is insured by HUD
whether renter or owner occupied for the purpose of
determining eligibility for the housing or otherwise
making housing available

This prohibition on inquiries regarding sexual

orientation or gender identity does not prohibit an
individual from voluntarily self identifying sexual

orientation or gender identity This prohibition on
inquiries does not prohibit lawful inquiries of an
applicant or occupants sex where the housing
provided or to be provided to the individual is
temporary emergency shelter that involves the

sharing of sleeping areas or bathrooms or inquiries
made for the purpose of determining the number of
bedrooms to which a household may be entitled The
term household is defined in 24 CFR 5703

5 Add a new Section 430 Equal Employment Practices as follows

Unless otherwise exempt this Contract is subject to the equal

employment practices provisions in Section 1083 of the Los Angeles
Administrative Code as amended from time to time

A During the performance of this contract Contractor agrees and
represents that it will provide equal employment practices and
Contractor and each subcontractor hereunder will ensure that in his
or her employment practices persons are employed and employees
are treated equally and without regard to or because of race
religion ancestry national origin sex sexual orientation age
disability marital status or medical condition

Page 4 of 10



1 This provision applies to work or service performed or
materials manufactured or assembled in the United States

2 Nothing in this section shall require or prohibit the
establishment of new classifications of employees in any
given craft work or service category

I Contractor agrees to post a copy of Paragraph A hereof in
conspicuous places at its place of business available to
employees and applicants for employment

B Contractor will in all solicitations or advertisements for employees
placed by or on behalf of Contractor state that all qualified
applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard
to their race religion ancestry national origin sex sexual
orientation age disability marital status or medical condition

C As part of the Citys supplier registration process andor at the
request of the awarding authority or the Board of Public Works
Office of Contract Compliance Contractor shall certify in the
specified format that he or she has not discriminated in the
performance of City contracts against any employee or applicant
for employment on the basis or because of race religion national
origin ancestry sex sexual orientation age disability marital
status or medical condition

D Contractor shall permit access to and may be required to provide
certified copies of all of his or her records pertaining to employment
and to employment practices by the awarding authority or the
Office of Contract Compliance for the purpose of investigation to
ascertain compliance with the Equal Employment practices
provisions of City contracts Contractor shall upon request
provide evidence that it has or will comply therewith

E The failure of any Contractor to comply with the Equal Employment
Practices provisions of this contract may be deemed to be a
material breach of City contracts Such failure shall only be
established upon a finding to that effect by the awarding authority
on the basis of its own investigation or that of the Board of Public
Works Office of Contract Compliance No such finding shall be
made or penalties assessed except upon a full and fair hearing
after notice and an opportunity to be heard has been given toContractor

F Upon a finding duly made that Contractor has failed to comply with
the Equal Employment Practices provisions of a City contract the

Page 5 of 10



contract may be forthwith canceled terminated or suspended in
whole or in part by the awarding authority and all monies due or to
become due hereunder may be forwarded to and retained by the
City In addition such failure to comply may be the basis for a
determination by the awarding authority or the Board of Public
Works that the Contractor is an irresponsible bidder or proposer
pursuant to the provisions of Section 371 of the Charter of the City
of Los Angeles In the event of such a determination Contractor
shall be disqualified from being awarded a contract with the City for
a period of two years or until Contractor shall establish and carry
out a program in conformance with the provisions hereof

G Notwithstanding any other provision of this contract the City shall
have any and all other remedies at law or in equity for any breach
hereof

H Intentionally blank

I Nothing contained in this Contract shall be construed in any
manner so as to require or permit any act which is prohibited by
law

J At the time a supplier registers to do business with the City or
when an individual bid or proposal is submitted Contractor shall
agree to adhere to the Equal Employment Practices specified
herein during the performance or conduct of City Contracts

K Equal Employment Practices shall without limitation as to the
subject or nature of employment activity be concerned with such
employment practices as

1 Hiring practices

2 Apprenticeships where such approved programs are

functioning and other onthe job training for non

apprenticeable occupations

3 Training and promotional opportunities and
4 Reasonable accommodations for persons with disabilities

I Any subcontract entered into by Contractor to the extent allowed
hereunder shall include a like provision for work to be performed
under this Contract Failure of Contractor to comply with this
requirement or to obtain the compliance of its subcontractors with
all such obligations shall subject Contractor to the imposition of any

Page 6 of 10



and all sanctions allowed by law including but not limited to
termination of the ContractorsContract with the City

6 Add a new Section 431 First Source Hiring Ordinance as follows
Unless otherwise exempt this contract is subject to the applicableprovisions of the First Source Hiring Ordinance FSHO Section 1044 et
seq of the Los Angeles Administrative Code as amended from time totime

A Contractor shall prior to the execution of the contract provide tothe Bureau of Contract Administration BCA a list of anticipatedemployment opportunities that Contractor estimates it will need to
fill in orderto perform the services under the contract

B Contractor further pledges that it will during the term of the
contract 1 at least seven 7 business days prior to making an
announcement of a specific employment opportunity provide
notifications of that employment opportunity to the BCA which will
refer individuals for interview 2 interview qualified individuals
referred by BCA and 3 prior to filing any employment opportunitythe Contractor shall inform the BCA of the names of the Referral
Resources used the names of the individuals they referred the
names of the referred individuals who the Contractor interviewed
and the reasons why referred individuals were not hired

C Any subcontract entered into by the Contractor relating to this
contract to the extent allowed hereunder shall be subject to theprovisions of FSHO and shall incorporate the FSHO

D
Contractor shall comply with all rules regulations and policiespromulgated by the BCA which may be amended from time totime

Where under the provisions of Section 104413 of the Los AngelesAdministrative Code the BCA has determined that the Contractor
intentionally violated or used hiring practices for the purpose of avoidingthe FSHO that determination will be documented in the AwardingAuthoritys Contractor Evaluation required under Los AngelesAdministrative Code Section 1039 et seq and must be documented ineach of the Contractors subsequent Contractor ResponsibilityQuestionnaires submitted under the Los Angeles Administrative CodeSection 1040 et seq This measure does not limit the Citys authority toact under the FSHO

Page 7 of 10



Under the provisions of Section 10448of the Los Angeles Administrative
Code the Awarding Authority shall under appropriate circumstances
terminate this contract and otherwise pursue legal remedies that may be
available if the BCA determines that the Contractor has violated
provisions of the FSHC

7 Add a new Section 432 Compliance With Los Angeles City Charter
Section 470 C 12 as follows

The Contractor Subcontractors and their Principals are obligated to fully
comply with City of Los Angeles Charter Section 470c12and related
ordinances regarding limitations on campaign contributions and

fundraising for certain elected City officials or candidates for elected City
office if the contract is valued at 100000 or more and requires approval
of a City elected official Additionally Contractor is required to provide
and update certain information to the City as specified by law Any

Contractor subject to Charter Section 470c12 shall include the
following notice in any contract with a subcontractor expected to receive at
least 100000 for performance under this contract

Notice Regarding Los Angeles Campaign Contribution and Fundraising
Restrictions

As provided in Charter Section 470c12and related ordinances you are
a subcontractor on City of Los Angeles Contract Pursuant to

City Charter Section 470c12 subcontractor and its principals are
prohibited from making campaign contributions and fundraising for certain
elected City officials or candidates for elected City office for 12 months
after the City contract is signed Subcontractor is required to provide to
contractor names and addresses of the subcontractors principals and
contact information and shall update that information if it changes during
the 12 month time period Subcontractorsinformation included must be
provided to Contractor within ten 10 business days Failure to comply

may result in termination of contract or any other available legal remedies
including fines Information about the restrictions may be found at the City
Ethics Commissions website at http ethicslacityorg or by calling
2139781960

Contractor Subcontractors and their Principals shall comply with these
requirements and limitations Violation of this provision shall entitle the
City to terminate this Agreement and pursue any and all legal remedies
that may be available

Page 8 of 10



8 Except as herein amended all terms and conditions of the Agreement
shall remain in full force and effect

9 This Amendment is executed in three 3 duplicate originals each of
which is deemed to be an original This Amendment includes ten 10
pages which constitute the entire understanding and agreement of the
parties

1

tv3 GP 19TY in
3

j

I

r

Page 9 of 10



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the City of Los Angeles and the Contractor have
caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

CARMEN A TRUTANICH CityAttorney

Deputy As istant 6ffy Attorney
Date

ATTEST

JUNE LAGMAY City Clerk

Y
City Clerl

ContractorsCorporate
Seal or Notary

City Business License Number 00024024080002 1
Internal Revenue Service ID Number

Executed this 17 day of
2012

For THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES

By
Prir dame

Council File Number ContractAmendments Dates
120194 3 Amendment 4171242412
0220 005400913 2

Nu

Amendment 111610
022000540 0913 1 Amendment 111610
090374 Original Contract 12809121109

Said Agreement is the Third Amendment of Agreement Number C117742 of
City Contracts

Page 10 of 10


